IOM
INSTALLATION OPERATION
& MAINTENANCE
A200
METAL 2 INCH
AIR-OPERATED DOUBLE-DIAPHRAGM PUMP
ALF-12070-E-01 All-Flo2
TABLE OF
CONTENTS
SECTION 1 WARNINGS, DANGERS AND CAUTIONS 3
SECTION 2 MODEL DESIGNATION MATRIX & REPAIR KITS 4-5
SECTION 3 PRINCIPLES OF OPERATION 6
SECTION 4 DIMENSIONAL DRAWINGS 7-8
SECTION 5 PERFORMANCE CURVES (RUBBER, TPE, & PTFE) 9
SECTION 6 INSTALLATION
 INSTALLATION.................................................... 10-11
 TROUBLESHOOTING ...............................................12
 OPERATION .................................................................13
 MAINTENANCE  ........................................................13
SECTION 7 REPAIR AND ASSEMBLY
 PUMP WET END REMOVAL ........................ 14-15
 AIR VALVE REMOVAL ......................................16-17
 PILOT VALVE REMOVAL ............................... 18-19
 TORQUE SPECIFICATION CHART ......................19
SECTION 8 EXPLODED VIEWS & PARTS LIST
 ALUMINUM FULL STROKE ....................... 20-22
 ALUMINUM PTFE SHORT STROKE ........23-25
 STAINLESS STEEL FULL STROKE ........ 26-28
 STAINLESS STEEL PTFE FULL STROKE
         ...................................................................................29-31
SECTION 9 ELASTOMERS  32
SECTION 10 WARRANTY AND REGISTRATION 33
ALF-12070-E-01 All-Flo3
SECTION 1
READ THESE WARNINGS AND SAFETY PRECAUTIONS PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OR OPERATION. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THESE
INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY AND OR
PROPERTY DAMAGE. RETAIN THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE
REFERENCE.
WARNING   Pump, valves and all containers must be properly
grounded prior to handling flammable fluids and/or whenever static
electricity is a hazard.
WARNING  Prior to servicing the pump, ensure that the air and
fluid lines are closed and disconnected.  While wearing personal protective
equipment, flush, drain and process liquid from the pump in a safe manner.
WARNING   The TX marking refers to the maximum surface
temperature depending not on the equipment itself, but mainly on
operating conditions.  In this case, the maximum surface temperature
depends upon the temperature of the process fluids.
WARNING   For pump models with non-metallic manifolds,
air valves, or chambers: When the relative humidity in the surrounding
atmosphere is above 30%, the equipment must not be touched by
personnel unless first wiped down with a damp cloth.
WARNING  Maintenance must not be performed when a
hazardous atmosphere is present.
WARNING  Use only with liquid process fluid.
WARNING  This equipment’s ambient temperature range is
32°F (0°C) to 104°F (40°C)
WARNING  Do not operate the pump with fluids or in
temperatures which are less than 32°F (0°C)
CAUTION   The temperature of the process fluid and
air input must be no more than 36°F (20°C) less of the maximum
temperature allowed for the appropriate non-metallic material. See the
list of temperatures below for each material’s maximum recommended
temperature:
Buna-N (Nitrile): 10°F to 180°F (-12°C to 82°C)
Geolast®: 10°F to 180°F (-12°C to 82°C)
EPDM: -40°F to 280°F (-40°C to 138°C)
Santoprene®: -40°F to 225°F (-40°C to 107°C)
FKM: -40°F to 350°F (-40°C to 177°C)
PTFE: 40°F to 220°F (4°C to 104°C)

WARNING
ALF-12070-E-01 All-Flo4
MODEL DESIGNATION MATRIX & REPAIR KITS - ALUMINUM
SECTION 2
PRODUCT SERIES
FLUID CONNECTION TYPE
LIQUID SECTION
DIAPHRAGM
VALVE/BALL
VALVE SEAT
O-RINGS
SPECIAL (OTHER)
PORTING
AIR SECTION
SPECIAL (HARDWARE,
MUFFLER, LUG)
A 2 0 0 - 1 2 3 - 4 5 6 7 - 8 9 10
FLUID CONNECTION TYPE
N = NPT
B = BSPT
AIR SECTION
A = Aluminum
LIQUID SECTION
A = Aluminum
DIAPHRAGMS
G = Geolast®
S = Santoprene®
T = PTFE
E = EPDM
N = Buna – N
V = FKM
VALVE/BALL
G = Geolast®
S = Santoprene®
T = PTFE
E = EPDM
N = Buna – N
V = FKM
3 = Stainless Steel
VALVE SEAT
P = Polypropylene
Y = Nylon
A = Aluminum
3 = Stainless Steel
O-RINGS
E = EPDM
N = Buna-N
T = PTFE
V = FKM
PORTING
B = Standard (Suction Center Front / Discharge
Center Rear)
A = Suction Center Front / Discharge Center Front
D = Suction Center Front / Discharge Right
E = Suction Center Front / Discharge Left
F = Suction Center Rear / Discharge Center Front
G = Suction Center Rear / Discharge Center Rear
I = Suction Center Rear / Discharge Right
J = Suction Center Rear / Discharge Left
P = Suction Right / Discharge Center Front
Q = Suction Right / Discharge Center Rear
S = Suction Right / Discharge Right
T = Suction Right / Discharge Left
U = Suction Left / Discharge Center Front
V = Suction Left / Discharge Center Rear
X = Suction Left / Discharge Right
Y = Suction Left / Discharge Left
SPECIAL OPTION (HARDWARE, MUFFLER, LUG)
3 = Standard (Zinc Plated Hardware, Plastic Muffler)
4 = Zinc Plated Steel Hardware, Metal Muffler
7 = Stainless Steel Hardware, Plastic Muffler
8 = Stainless Steel Hardware, Metal Muffler
B = PTFE Coated Stainless Steel Hardware,

A W E - 2 0 0 - 4 5 6 7 - M
ALF-12070-E-01 All-Flo5
MODEL DESIGNATION MATRIX & REPAIR KITS - STAINLESS STEEL
PRODUCT SERIES
FLUID CONNECTION TYPE
LIQUID SECTION
DIAPHRAGM
VALVE /BALL
VALVE SEAT
O-RINGS
SPECIAL (OTHER)
PORTING
AIR SECTION
SPECIAL (HARDWARE,
MUFFLER, LUG)
A 2 0 0 - 1 2 3 - 4 5 6 7 - 8 9 10
FLUID CONNECTION TYPE
F = ANSI/DIN FLANGE
C = Combination ANSI / DIN FLANGE & NPT
E = Combination ANSI / DIN FLANGE & BSPT
AIR SECTION
A = Aluminum
3 = Stainless Steel
LIQUID SECTION
3 = Stainless Steel
DIAPHRAGMS
G = Geolast®
S = Santoprene®
T = PTFE
E = EPDM
N = Buna – N
V = FKM
VALVE/BALL
G = Geolast®
S = Santoprene®
T = PTFE
E = EPDM
N = Buna – N
V = FKM
3 = Stainless Steel
VALVE SEAT
3 = Stainless Steel
P = Polypropylene
Y = Nylon
O-RINGS
E = EPDM
N = Buna-N
T = PTFE
V = FKM
PORTING
B = Standard (Suction Center Front /
Discharge Center Rear)
A = Suction Center Front / Discharge Center Front
F = Suction Center Rear / Discharge Center Front
G = Suction Center Rear / Discharge Center Rear
SIZE
WET END REPAIR KIT
Wet end kits are available and consist of 2 diaphragms,
(back-up diaphragms if required), 4 balls, 4 seats, and
4 seat O-rings. See matrix below.
1
2
6
7
9
10
AIR SECTION
A = Aluminum
3 = Stainless Steel
Bold indicates recommended options
AIR END REPAIR KIT
Air end repair kit contains pilot
sleeve assembly and main air valve.